ACT 62

S.B. NO. 2472

A Bill for an Act Relating to Trade Regulations.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 480-21, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"\$480-21 Court and venue. Any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, authorized by this chapter shall be brought in [the circuit court for] any appropriate court in the circuit in which the defendant resides, engages in business, or has an agent, unless otherwise specifically provided herein."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 29, 1998.)